

No. 20-16408

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

NSO GROUP TECHNOLOGIES LTD. ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

WHATSAPP INC. ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
No. 4:19-cv-07123-PJH

**APPELLANTS' MOTION TO STAY THE MANDATE PENDING
FILING OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20006
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Joseph N. Akrotirianakis
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 W. 5th Street
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
jakro@kslaw.com

Matthew V.H. Noller
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California Street
Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
mnoller@kslaw.com

Counsel for Appellants
NSO Group Tech. Ltd. et al.

Dated: January 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Standard.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. NSO’S Petition for Certiorari Will Present a Substantial Question.	4
A. This Court Resolved an Important Question That Has Divided the Courts of Appeals.	4
B. The Court’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Samantar</i>	9
II. Good Cause Exists for a Stay Because NSO Claims an Immunity from Suit.	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt. LLC v. Muzin</i> , 12 F.4th 789 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	8, 9
<i>Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , Nos. 06-56325, 06-56406 (9th Cir. Oct. 29, 2010)	13
<i>Compania Mexicana de Aviacion, S.A. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 859 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Doğan v. Barak</i> , 932 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Farhang v. Indian Inst. of Tech.</i> , No. 14-15601 (Aug. 30, 2016).....	3, 13
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	6
<i>Ivey for Carolina Golf Dev. Co. v. Lynch</i> , 2018 WL 3764264 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 8, 2018)	8
<i>Moriah v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2, 13
<i>Rep. of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	4

<i>Sachs v. Rep. of Austria</i> , No. 11-15458 (9th Cir. Dec. 16, 2013)	13
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Rep. of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>United States v. Pete</i> , 525 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1603	10
Cir. R. 41-1.....	3, 4
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 10.....	4, 9, 12
Other Authorities	
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Shimari</i> , No. 19-648 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2020)	7
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Mutond v. Lewis</i> , No. 19-185 (U.S. May 26, 2020)	5
Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> 444 (3d ed. 2013).....	8
Lisa L. Turner & Lynn G. Norton, <i>Civilians at the Tip of the Spear</i> , 51 A.F. L. Rev. 1, 8 (2001).....	6
Office of the Director of National Intelligence, <i>The U.S. Intelligence Community’s Five Year Strategic Human Capital Plan</i> 6 (June 2006).....	6

Revolutionary War. Glenn J. Voelz, *Contractors and Intelligence: The Private Sector in the Intelligence Community*..... 5, 6

Ved P. Nanda et al., 1 *Litigation of International Disputes in U.S. Courts* § 3:59 n.132 (Dec. 2020 update)..... 8
